

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 34625-34628/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-10-2025 in WA No. 3080/2024 24-10-2025 in WA No. 2251/2025 24-10-2025 in CMP No. 23319/2024 24-10-2025 in CMP No. 17269/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

S. SWAMYNATHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R. GOPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 307806/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 310224/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 307809/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 310223/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 08-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Harsha Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. N. Manokaran, Adv.  
Mr. S. Shrish, Adv.  
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

In the meantime, the parties shall maintain status quo, as it exists today, with regard to the suit property, in dispute.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILLEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR